
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS

THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE –

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/USER/WINDSORMAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHIL HASELER (CHAIRMAN), JOHN BOWDEN, DAVID CANNON 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, 
JOSHUA REYNOLDS, AMY TISI AND LEO WALTERS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, MANDY BRAR, KAREN DAVIES, 
ANDREW JOHNSON, GREG JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND 
HELEN TAYLOR

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 13 October 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES FROM 16 SEPTEMBER 2020

Panel to agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 September 2020 to 
be a true and accurate record.
 

7 - 8

4.  19/03287/FULL - RUDDLES POOL - MAIDENHEAD ROAD - 
WINDSOR - SL4 5TW

PROPOSAL: Part change of use of dwelling (C3) to a place of worship (D1) with 
new vehicular access and associated cycle parking.
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

APPLICANT: Mr Ariff

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 2 JUNE 2020
 

9 - 28

5.  20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD 
- SL6 1UR

PROPOSAL: Construction of a new building comprising x8 apartments 
bin and cycle stores, associated landscaping, parking and access, 
following demolition of the existing dwelling.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Mr T Iqbal

MEMBER CALL-IN: Councillor Geoff Hill

EXPIRY DATE: 18 September 2020
 

29 - 52

6.  20/01145/FULL - WINDSOR GARDEN CENTRE - DEDWORTH ROAD 
- WINDSOR - SL4 4LH

PROPOSAL: The demolition of the existing buildings and structures, and the 
construction of a Class A1 discount food store with associated access, car parking 
and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

53 - 88



APPLICANT: Aldi Stores Limited

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 23 October 2020
 

7.  20/01207/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CRUCHFIELD MANOR - 
ASCOT ROAD - WARFIELD - BRACKNELL

PROPOSAL: Levelling of a field

RECOMMENDATION: Permit

APPLICANT: Mr And Mrs Brunander

MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A

EXPIRY DATE: 28 October 2020
 

89 - 100

8.  ESSENTIAL  MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

The Panel to note the reports.
 

101 - 108





LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made 
[...]
hen making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 6



ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Coppinger, Singh, Stimson and Taylor

Officers: Tony Franklin, Charlotte Goff, Lyndsay Jennings, Shilpa Manek, Fatima 
Rehman and Adrien Waite

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 August 2020 were 
a true and accurate record of the meeting.

20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to DEFER the application for one cycle to get 
more detailed information on townscape and tree information from officers. This was 
seconded by Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was Unanimously Agreed to DEFER the application for one cycle.

20/00936/FULL - 17 CASTLE HILL - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 4AD 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to PERMIT the application as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Cannon.

7

Agenda Item 3



A named vote was carried out.

20/00936/FULL - 17 CASTLE HILL - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 4AD (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Amy Tisi Against
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

It was agreed to PERMIT the application.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel Members noted the reports.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

21 October 2020 Item: 1
Application
No.:

19/03287/FULL

Location: Ruddles Pool Maidenhead Road Windsor SL4 5TW
Proposal: Part change of use of dwelling (C3) to a place of worship (D1) with new vehicular

access and associated cycle parking.
Applicant: Mr Ariff
Agent: Mr George Bathurst
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer And Dedworth West

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Haydon Richardson on 01628 796697 or at
haydon.richardson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The proposal would be inappropriate development in the Green Belt which would also harm to
openness. Furthermore, the new use would not be in keeping with surrounding land uses and
would cause harm to the character of the area, amenities of neighbouring properties, as well as
the local highways network. No very special circumstances have been demonstrated to outweigh
the development’s harm to the Green Belt and other harm identified. Whilst the LPA seeks to
support its local communities and their needs, the form of development proposed is
unacceptable and contrary to Local Plan Policies GB1, GB2(A), GB8(1), DG1, NAP3, CF3, T5
and paragraphs 109, 127, 133, 134 ,143, 144, 145, 146 of the NPPF (2019); warranting refusal
of this application.

It is recommended the Panel refuse planning permission for the following summarised
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 12 of this report):

1.
[...]
prior consent, which controls the hours of
working and can stipulate noise limits on the site. This is recommended by way of Informative
and is covered by the Control of Pollution Act 1974. Such an agreement is entered into
voluntarily, but is legally binding. The applicant's attention is also drawn to the provisions under
British Standard Code of Practice B.S. 5228: 2009 'Noise Control on Construction and Open
Sites'. The applicant should be aware the permitted hours of construction working in the
Authority are as follows: Monday-Friday 08.00-18.00Saturday 08.00-
13.00No working on Sundays or Bank Holidays.

46



Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

47



Appendix B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

48



Appendix C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

49



 

 

Appendix D 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

50



 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

21 October 2020 Item: 3
Application
No.:

20/01145/FULL

Location: Windsor Garden Centre Dedworth Road Windsor SL4 4LH
Proposal: The demolition of the existing buildings and structures, and the construction of a Class

A1 discount food store with associated access, car parking and landscaping.
Applicant: Aldi Stores Limited
Agent: Alan Williams
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Clewer And Dedworth West

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The redevelopment of the existing garden centre with a food store is considered to be acceptable
in principle and the proposal would constitute appropriate development in the Green Belt.

1.2 The building has been sympathetically designed and the majority of the landscaping is to be
retained with some additional tree planting/ landscaping provided. The proposal would not detract
from the character and appearance of the site itself
[...]
g that many will use, or
may pass every day, as per C1 The National Design
Guide. The use of more suitable materials, such as wood,
in this location should be considered.

The landscaping proposals of the whole site need to be
more carefully considered and increased, in particular to
soften the unbroken extent of tarmac of the car park. A
good example of landscaped parking areas can be seen
at Convent Court in Hatch Lane where the parking spaces
are surrounded by hedges with trees. In addition to cycle
parking for staff at the rear of the building customer cycle
parking should be provided at the front entrance for
accessibility and natural surveillance.

In relation to the boundary planting. We hope that the
bund will be retained which is pleasingly planted along the
boundary with Dedworth Road. This will help to soften the
impact of the development, particularly as the large, high
Aldi sign at the entrance would increase the sense of
urbanisation. We are also concerned that significant
planting and trees will be maintained along the western
boundary which borders The Old Farmhouse which is a
15th century Grade II* listed building . This heritage
building so close to the boundary and it is important that
any building or works do not harm this structure in any
way.

See paragraphs
9.15-9.18

See paragraphs

See paragraphs
9.19-9.24

Windsor
Neighbourhood
Plan

The site is adjacent to the Windsor Neighbourhood Plan
area and the Garden Centre is currently used by many
residents in the Windsor area. Any future development of
the site will impact on the community of West Windsor and
the wider area.

The WNP Committee would like to make the following
comments on the application.

64



The design of the new store is disappointing. It uses a
generic design of many Aldi stores usually found on retail
and business parks and has failed to respond to its
context which is a rural area in the Green Belt. The
proposed building has a wide elevation facing the road
and this is emph
[...]
The proposal would result in a
reduction in footprint and volume and as such, the proposed built form would not result in a
greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt or be materially larger than the building it
replaces.

9.12 The degree of activity generated by the proposed development should also be considered in
relation to the assessment of the impact on the openness of the Green Belt. Given there is no
change in the use of the site or an increase in proposed floorspace it would not be considered
reasonable to suggest that there would be an increase in the level of activity proposed that
would harm the openness of the Green Belt.

9.13 Overall it is considered that the proposed development would have no greater impact on the
openness of the Green Belt and the proposal would constitute appropriate development in the
Green Belt and accord with the guidance set out in the NPPF and Local Plan policies GB1 and
GB2.

9.14 Whilst it is noted that the emerging Borough Plan seeks to remove the site and the wider
allocation site from the Green Belt this can only be given limited weight at this time.

iii Impact on the character and appearance of the site itself and locality in general

9.15 Paragraph 127 of the NPPF and Local Plan policy DG1 set out the design guidelines and seek
to ensure that developments function well and add to the overall quality of the area, are visually
attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and effective landscaping, and
are sympathetic to the local character and history, including the surrounding built environment
and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or change.
The application has been accompanied by a Landscape and Visual Impact Appraisal.

9.16 As set out above the overall height, footprint and volume is less than the existing building and
the store would be in a similar position to the existing garden centre building. The height has
been kept to a minimum and the
[...]
 L AN

85



AP P EN DIX B -P R O P O S ED S IT EP L AN

86



AP P EN DIX C -P R O P O S ED FL O O R P L AN

87



AP P EN DIX D -P R O P O S ED EL EVAT IO N S

88



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

21 October 2020 Item: 4
Application
No.:

20/01207/FULL

Location: Land To The North of Cruchfield Manor Ascot Road Warfield Bracknell
Proposal: Levelling of a field.
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Brunander
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Bray

If you have a question about this report, please contact: Adam Jackson on 01628 796660 or at
adam.jackson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for the levelling of a field off the A330. The proposals overall result in an
increase in levels, however would not have a significant visual impact on the character of the
area. In addition, the proposal would not impact on the openness of the Green Belt and is
therefore considered appropriate as an engineering operation under paragraph 146 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

1.2 Details of tree protection fencing have been provided with the application. The creation of the
temporary access requires the removal of 4 x elms along the boundary with the A330, however
these trees are dead and replacement planting has been shown.

1.3 The site is largely of low ecological value and that the proposals are unlikely to affect protected
species. There is a low risk that great crested newts and other amphibians could be affected
during site clearance and as such a condition has been imposed to ensure site clearance is
overseen by a suitably qualified ecologist.

1.4 The application site has potential to house archaeological assets, however Berkshire
Archaeology are satisfied that archaeological mitigation can be achieved and can be secured by
condition.

1.5 The proposal includes the creation of a new temporary access onto Ascot Road to facilitate HGV
movements. Highways have confirmed they are happy with the tempo
[...]
 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES FROM 16 SEPTEMBER 2020
	4 19/03287/FULL - RUDDLES POOL - MAIDENHEAD ROAD - WINDSOR - SL4 5TW
	5 20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR
	6 20/01145/FULL - WINDSOR GARDEN CENTRE - DEDWORTH ROAD - WINDSOR - SL4 4LH
	7 20/01207/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CRUCHFIELD MANOR - ASCOT ROAD - WARFIELD - BRACKNELL
	8 ESSENTIAL  MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


ROYAL BOROUGH DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Phil Haseler (Chairman), David Cannon (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Geoff Hill, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, Joshua Reynolds, Amy Tisi and 
Leo Walters

Also in attendance: Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Brar, Da Costa, Davey, 
Shelim and Werner

Officers: Mark Beeley, Victoria Gibson, Rachel Lucas, Shilpa Manek, Haydon 
Richardson, Susan Sharman and Adrien Waite

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Bowden, Cannon, Hill, Hilton, Knowles and Walters all declared a personal 
interest that they all knew Mr Bathurst, a speaker, as he was previously a councillor. All were 
attending the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest that he did not know speaker Mr Endacott but 
had had discussions with him as Chairman of the Windsor Town Forum. Councillor Bowden 
also declared that he was a Panel Members when the first application had been previously 
brought to Panel but was attending with an open mind.

Councillors Cannon, Hill and Knowles declared a personal interest that they knew speaker Mr 
Endacott but was attending the Panel with an open mind.

Councillor Tisi declared a personal interest that she knew Mr Endacott and that she had 
campaigned for the green belt at the garden centre, before he had been elected as a 
councillor but was attending with an open mind.

Councillor Walters addressed the Panel and informed them that he was attending the Panel 
with an open mind for item 5, Zaman House, having voted to refuse at the last panel. 
Councillor Walters informed the Panel that a code of conduct complaint had been made 
against him and Councillor Hill but all allegations had been dismissed.

MINUTES FROM 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 

RESOLVED Unanimously: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020 
be a true and accurate record after the amendment as below:

To add: A motion to Refuse the application for Zaman House that was proposed by Councillor 
Walters and seconded by Councillor Hill, which was then withdrawn.

This was proposed by Councillor Haseler and seconded by Councillor Cannon.

19/03287/FULL - RUDDLES POOL - MAIDENHEAD ROAD - WINDSOR - SL4 5TW 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Knowles to Approve the application, contrary to the 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hill.



A named vote was taken.

19/03287/FULL - Ruddles Pool, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, SL4 5TW (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton Against
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi Abstain
Councillor Leo Walters Against
Councillor Phil Haseler Against (Casting Vote)
Rejected

The Chairman had his casting vote and this motion fell.

A second motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to Reject the application, as per 
Officers recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton.

A named vote was taken.

19/03287/FULL - Ruddles Pool, Maidenhead Road, Windsor, SL4 5TW (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon Against
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill Against
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against
Councillor Amy Tisi Abstain
Councillor Leo Walters For
Councillor Phil Haseler For (Casting Vote)
Carried

The Chairman had his casting vote and this motion was passed.

RESOLVED: It was agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/00313/FULL - ZAMAN HOUSE - CHURCH ROAD - MAIDENHEAD - SL6 1UR 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Walters to Refuse the application, contrary to Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Hilton. The reasons for wanting to refuse 
this application were mainly due to the bulk and scale that caused damage to the local 
character and the exception test not being passes, have no low-hazard escape route which 
would put a number of households at risk. The policies quoted by both panel members 
included H11, DG1, H10, SP2, SP3, H05 and paragraphs 127, 160 and 163 of the NPFF.

A named vote was carried out. Councillor Cannon did not vote as he had not heard the entire 
discussion and debate.

20/00313/FULL - Zaman House, Church Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1UR (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler Against
Councillor David Cannon No vote recorded
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For



Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles Against
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

RESOLVED: it was agreed to REFUSE the application.

20/01145/FULL - WINDSOR GARDEN CENTRE - DEDWORTH ROAD - WINDSOR – 
SL4 4LH 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to permit the application, as per Officers 
recommendation and with the addition of a condition that there was to be no parking or 
storage of goods in association with Aldi at the rear of the site. This was seconded by 
Councillor Reynolds.

A named vote was carried out.

20/01145/FULL - Windsor Garden Centre, Dedworth Road, Windsor SL4 4LH (Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain
Carried

RESOLVED: It was agreed to PERMIT the application.

A named vote was taken on whether to continue the meeting.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: To continue and complete the agenda.

20/01207/FULL - LAND TO THE NORTH OF CRUCHFIELD MANOR - ASCOT ROAD
 - WARFIELD - BRACKNELL 

A motion was put forward by Councillor Bowden to permit the application, as per Officers 
recommendation. This was seconded by Councillor Walters. 

A named vote was carried out.

20/01207/FULL - Land to the North of Cruchfield Manor, Ascot Road, Warfield, Bracknell 
(Motion)
Councillor Phil Haseler For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor Geoffrey Hill For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For
Councillor Amy Tisi For



Councillor Leo Walters For
Carried

RESOLVED: It was Unanimously Agreed to PERMIT the application.

ESSENTIAL  MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

The Panel noted the essential monitoring reports.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 10.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


